

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KAREN L. JERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLISLE, McNELLIE, RINI,  
KRAMER & ULRICH, L.P.A.  
AND ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
GEORGE S. COAKLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFFORD C. MASCH  
BRIAN D. SULLIVAN  
MARTIN T. GALVIN  
JAMES O'CONNOR  
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.  
1400 Midland Building  
101 Prospect Avenue, West  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
(216) 687-1311

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE FDCPA RE- QUIRES THAT LEGAL ERRORS BE IN- CLUDED IN THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE.....	11
A. Application Of The Bona Fide Error Defense To Legal Errors Is Consistent With A Plain Reading Of The Express Purposes Of The FDCPA .....	13
B. A Plain Reading Of The Bona Fide Error Defense Includes Legal Errors .....	14
C. Petitioner’s Attempt To Remove Legal Errors From The Bona Fide Error Defense Is Inconsistent With A Plain Reading Of The Text Of The FDCPA.....	18
1. Congress could have limited the bona fide error defense to an “act.” .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Petitioner’s restrictive interpretation of the bona fide error defense fails to harmonize the defense with other provisions within the FDCPA .....	19
3. Interpreting “violation not intentional” to exclude legal error conflicts with similar language in § 1692k(b) .....	22
D. The Plain Language Of The Bona Fide Error Defense Does Not Exculpate Debt Collectors Who Are Ignorant Of The Law .....	24
1. Petitioner’s analysis of unrelated federal statutes is a red herring and based on a false premise.....	27
E. Procedures Reasonably Adapted To Avoid Any Such Error.....	30
II. A PLAIN READING OF THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE DOES NOT RENDER THE FDCPA’S SAFE HARBOR PROVISION INEFFECTIVE OR SUPERFLUOUS.....	32
III. A PLAIN READING OF THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE TO INCLUDE LEGAL ERRORS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE FDCPA.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Bona Fide Error Defense Is Consistent With The Purpose Of The Statute To Balance The Rights Of Ethical Debt Collectors And Consumers .....	36
B. The Legislative History Reinforces The Conclusion That The Bona Fide Error Defense Includes Mistakes Of Law .....	43
C. <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> Compels The Conclusion That The Bona Fide Error Defense Includes Legal Errors .....	44
1. If legal errors are removed from the bona fide error defense, lawyers will face potential liability to non-clients for the exercise of their professional judgment .....	45
2. If the bona fide error defense does not include legal errors, then clients' interests are subordinated to those of their attorneys and third parties.....	47
IV. THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT DOES NOT WARRANT SETTING ASIDE THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE FDCPA .....	48
A. Petitioner's Analogy To The Bona Fide Error Defense In TILA Is Flawed ...	48

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. A plain language analysis dispenses with the need for comparisons to predecessor statutes .....	48
2. Petitioner has not established Congress’s intent to incorporate judicial interpretations of TILA’s bona fide error defense into the FDCPA .....	49
a. The judicial interpretation of TILA’s bona fide error defense was unsettled .....	50
b. Congress did not express an intent in the FDCPA’s legislative history to adopt any particular judicial interpretation of TILA’s bona fide error defense .....	52
c. The express purpose of the FDCPA demonstrates that Congress did not adopt TILA’s bona fide error defense .....	55
d. TILA provides creditors with several avenues to avoid liability for legal errors .....	55
B. The 1980 TILA Amendments Do Not Support A Restrictive Interpretation Of The FDCPA’s Bona Fide Error Defense .....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Baker</i> Is Based On A Flawed Analysis.....	59
V. THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE APPLIES TO ALL LEGAL ERRORS .....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26
<i>Baker v. G. C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	6, 59, 60
<i>Basile v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore LLC</i> , 632 F.Supp.2d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	39
<i>Bass v. Stolper, Koritzinsky, Brewster &amp; Neider, S.C.</i> , 111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	53
<i>Brazier v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, P.C.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-156-t-17MAP, 2009 WL 764161 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	39
<i>Campbell v. Hall</i> , 624 F.Supp.2d 991 (N.D. Ind. 2009) .....	39
<i>Caputo v. Prof'l Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 261 F.Supp.2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2003).....	15
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2009 WL 3617557 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	40
<i>Chiverton v. Fed. Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 399 F.Supp.2d 96 (D. Conn. 2005).....	21
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	12
<i>Diamond v. Corcoran</i> , Case No. 5:92-CV-36, 1992 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22793 (W.D. Mich. 1992).....	2, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Drossin v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 641 F.Supp.2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	26, 39
<i>Dutton v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 5 F.3d 649 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	39
<i>Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2009 WL 3273300 (11th Cir. 2009)....	39, 57
<i>Elder v. David J. Gold, P.C.</i> , No. 08CV733A, 2009 WL 2580320 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	39
<i>Elec. Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu</i> , 307 U.S. 5 (1939).....	58
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	12
<i>Forbes Credit Union v. Mewhinney</i> , 638 P.2d 383 (Kan. Ct. App. 1982).....	51
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Francis v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 445 (1948).....	58
<i>Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia, &amp; Vician, P.C.</i> , 193 F.Supp.2d 1070 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	61, 62
<i>Gaisser v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 593 F.Supp.2d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	39
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hawthorne v. Mac Adjustment, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974).....	51, 60
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herkert v. MRC Receivables Corp.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2009 WL 2998557 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	39
<i>Hernandez v. O’Neal Motors, Inc.</i> , 480 F.Supp. 491 (D.N.M. 1979).....	52
<i>Herrera v. First N. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 805 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1986).....	51, 52
<i>Hinkle v. Rock Springs Nat’l Bank</i> , 538 F.2d 295 (10th Cir. 1976).....	51
<i>Hulshizer v. Global Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1037 (8th Cir. 1984).....	59
<i>In re Perrin</i> , 361 B.R. 853 (6th Cir. BAP 2007).....	47
<i>Ives v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 749 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	51, 52
<i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> , 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5, 9, 53, 57, 60
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 296 F.Supp.2d 1283 (D. Utah 2003).....	47, 48
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. Account Control Tech.</i> , 865 F.Supp. 1443 (D. Nev. 1994).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kukman v. Baum</i> , 346 F.Supp. 55 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	58
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14, 17, 43, 48, 49
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 34
<i>Lirtzman v. Spiegel, Inc.</i> , 493 F.Supp. 1029 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	51
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	52
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Conn.</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F.Supp.2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	40
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	51
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2009 WL 2437243 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	39
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	39, 41, 42
<i>Missouri v. Ross</i> , 299 U.S. 72 (1936).....	58
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	52
<i>N. Star Capital Acquisitions, LLC v. Krig</i> , 611 F.Supp.2d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	39
<i>Nielsen v. Dickerson</i> , 307 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 53, 57, 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	51
<i>Parkis v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLS</i> , No. 07 C 410, 2008 WL 94798 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	39
<i>Pescatrice v. Orovitz, P.A.</i> , 539 F.Supp.2d 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	40
<i>Pittman v. J.J. MacIntyre Co. of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 969 F.Supp. 609 (D. Nev. 1997).....	21
<i>Pressley v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Ramirez v. Palisades Collection LLC</i> , No. 07 C 3840, 2008 WL 2512679 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	40
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank New York Trust Co.</i> , 329 F.Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	52, 53, 59
<i>Reina v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 507 (1960).....	50
<i>Reynolds v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 114 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1940) .....	58
<i>Richburg v. Palisades Collection LLC</i> , 247 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	40
<i>Rosado v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.Supp.2d 917 (N.D. Ind. 2004) .....	57
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 989 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruth v. Triumph P’ships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	39, 60
<i>Safeco v. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Savage v. Hatcher</i> , No. C-2-01-0089, 2002 WL 484986 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	2
<i>Savage v. Hatcher</i> , 109 Fed.Appx. 759 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 964 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Seeger v. AFNI</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008)....	25, 39, 60
<i>Shoemaker v. Gindlesberger</i> , 887 N.E.2d 1167 (Ohio 2008).....	46
<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , 371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Whalen</i> , 51 F.3d 1285 (6th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	56
<i>Turner v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	12
<i>Watkins v. Peterson Enterp., Inc.</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 1102 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	61, 62
<i>Welmaker v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 365 F.Supp. 531 (N.D. Ga. 1972) .....	51
<i>Wolfe v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1032 (11th Cir. 1986).....	58
 STATUTES	
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 .....	50
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Civil Code, § 47(b) .....	46
Consumer Leasing Act of 1976, 15 U.S.C. § 1667 <i>et seq.</i> .....	54
Expedited Funds Availability Act of 1987, 12 U.S.C. § 4001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	54
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28, 29
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	1, 8, 14, 37, 55
15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(2).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(3).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(8).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5) .....	20, 22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(2) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)(B) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692j(a) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....	8, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....	8, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b) .....	22, 23, 24, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(1) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(2) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 98-442 (1984) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 99-361 (1986) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 101-73 (1989) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 102-242 (1991) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 102-550 (1992) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 104-88 (1995) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 104-208 (1996) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 109-351 (2006) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994.....	50, 55
Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....	53
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1601.....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1604(b).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c).....	6, 51, 52, 54
15 U.S.C. § 1650(f).....	56
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
American Bar Association’s Model Rules of Professional Conduct.....	48
FTC Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 1.1(a).....	32
Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct (2009), Rule 1.3.....	47
Rule 1.7.....	47
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
104 AM. JR. 3D 1 PROOF OF FACTS (2009).....	35
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, COLLECTING CON- SUMER DEBTS: THE CHALLENGE OF CHANGE (2009).....	37, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	58
Joan Teshima, <i>Attorney’s Liability To One Other Than Immediate Client, For Negligence In Connection With Legal Duties</i> , 61 A.L.R. 4th 618 (1988).....	46
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695</i> .....	15, 36, 43
S. Rep. No. 100-19 (1987), <i>reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 489</i> .....	54
Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, <i>Markup Session: S. 1130 – Debt Collection Legislation (July 26, 1977)</i> .....	43
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3rd ed. 1997) .....	16, 17, 25
